2019 116,387,865 46,081,132 (1,047,575) (340,290) 512,515 161,593,647

2018 140,064,514 -- (23,676,649) -- -- 116,387,865

There were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into or out of level 3
fair value measurements during the year ended 31 December 2019 and year ended 31 December 2018.

As at 31 December 2019, the investments under reinsurance operations include SR Nil (31 December 2018: SR
54.01 million) which are held through discretionary managed portfolios.

As at 31 December 2019, the investments under shareholders’ operations include SR Nil (31 December 2018: SR
318.5 million) which are held through discretionary managed portfolios.

Investments under reinsurance and shareholders’ operations include cash component of SR Nil and SR Nil respectively
as at 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: SR 0.77 million and SR 10.04 million) available with external fund
managers within the agreed investment guidelines.

Sensitivity Analysis

For the fair value of level 3 investments, reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the unobservable
inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

2019
SR

2018
SR

Investments Held At Fair Value Through Income Statement 50,512,516 50,064,514

Impact On Unrealized Gain For The Year Ended:

If Increased By 5% In Market Rate (134,430) (312,689)

If Decreased By 5% In Market Rate 134,430 312,689

129

2019

iii. The movement of investments held at fair value through income statement is as follows:

iv. The geographical split of investments held at fair value through income statement is as follows:

2019 2018

Reinsurance
Operations

Shareholders’
Operations Total Reinsurance

Operations
Shareholders’

Operations Total

Saudi Riyal (SR)

Opening Balance 56,100,346 496,473,761 552,574,107 106,316,032 758,751,497 865,067,529

Additions 38,572,307 315,673,142 354,245,449 21,000,000 36,078,728 57,078,728

Disposals (54,204,897) (452,462,698) (506,667,595) (72,416,163) (301,294,002) (373,710,165)

Unrealized Gains 216,118 3,576,588 3,792,706 (367,808) 3,828,225 3,460,417

Realized Gains 193,267 13,709,887 13,903,154 1,568,285 (890,687) 677,598

Closing Balance 40,877,141 376,970,680 417,847,821 56,100,346 496,473,761 552,574,107

Domestic International Total

Reinsurance Operations 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Saudi Riyal (SR)

Money Market Funds 40,877,141 2,088,717 -- -- 40,877,141 2,088,717

Fixed-Rate Bonds/Sukuk -- -- -- 51,726,932 -- 51,726,932

Floating-Rate Bonds/Sukuk -- -- -- 2,284,697 -- 2,284,697

40,877,141 2,088,717 -- 54,011,629 40,877,141 56,100,346

Domestic International Total

Shareholders’ Operations 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Saudi Riyal (SR)

Money Market Funds 197,916,148 31,888,438 -- -- 197,916,148 31,888,438

Investment Funds 71,081,131 26,323,351 -- -- 71,081,131 26,323,351

Equities 17,460,885 70,186,682 --   68,082,994 17,460,885  138,269,676

Fixed-Rate Bonds/Sukuk 40,480,100 40,000,000 10,032,416 207,493,141 50,512,516  247,493,141

Floating-Rate Bonds/Sukuk 40,000,000 40,000,000 -- 12,499,155 40,000,000 52,499,155

366,938,264 208,398,471 10,032,416  288,075,290 376,970,680  496,473,761

Total 407,815,405 210,487,188 10,032,416 342,086,919 417,847,821 552,574,107

130

Annual Report

v. The analysis of investments by counter-party is as follows:

2019 2018

Reinsurance
Operations

Shareholders’
Operations Total Reinsurance

Operations
Shareholders’

Operations Total

Saudi Riyal (SR)
Fixed Income Counterparties

Saudi Government -- 40,480,100 40,480,100 11,353,243 90,572,083 101,925,326

Non-Saudi Government -- 10,032,416 10,032,416 31,342,945 124,291,840 155,634,785

Corporate And Financial
Institutions

-- 40,000,000 40,000,000 11,315,441 85,128,335 96,443,776

-- 90,512,516 90,512,516 54,011,629 299,992,258 354,003,887

Others

Money Market Funds 40,877,141 197,916,148 238,793,289 2,088,717 31,888,476 33,977,193

Investment Funds -- 71,081,131 71,081,131 -- 26,323,351 26,323,351

Equities -- 17,460,885 17,460,885 -- 138,269,676 138,269,676

40,877,141 286,458,164 327,335,305 2,088,717 196,481,503 198,570,220

Total 40,877,141 376,970,680 417,847,821 56,100,346 496,473,761 552,574,107

8. Claims

2019
SR

2018
SR

Outstanding Claims 737,229,272 662,467,372

Claims Incurred But Not Reported 355,254,946 330,480,733

1,092,484,218 992,948,105

Less

Retroceded Share Of Outstanding Claims 282,718,771 198,432,518

Retroceded Share Of Claims Incurred But Not Reported 34,812,075 59,937,179

317,530,846 258,369,697

Net Outstanding Claims Reserves 774,953,372 734,578,408

131

2019

2019 2018

Reinsurance
Operations

Shareholders’
Operations Total Reinsurance

Operations
Shareholders’

Operations Total

Saudi Riyal (SR)
Refundable Deposit 103,722 -- 103,722 103,222 -- 103,222

Recoverable Deposits
(Refer Note 31b) & 21e)) 119,359,875 71,752,470 191,112,345 119,359,875 30,810,000 150,169,875

Guarantee Deposit
(Note 30b) 37,330,434 -- 37,330,434 47,250,000 -- 47,250,000

Advances To Employees 1,168,996 -- 1,168,996 1,384,613 -- 1,384,613

Advance Payments 293,024 -- 293,024 292,200 -- 292,200

Prepaid Insurance 391,737 -- 391,737 344,141 228,471 572,612

Value Added Tax 12,915,098 -- 12,915,098 8,835,167 -- 8,835,167

Others 341,448 983,094 1,324,542 302,427 49,116   351,543

171,904,334 72,735,564 244,639,898 177,871,645 31,087,587 208,959,232

9. Prepaid Expenses, Deposits And Other Assets

10. Unearned Premiums

2019

Gross Retroceded Share Net

Saudi Riyal (SR)
Opening Balance 380,171,285 (33,080,894) 347,090,391

Premiums Written During The Year 792,847,561 (146,242,284) 646,605,277

Net Premium Earned (771,021,254) 128,486,392 (642,534,862)

Change In Net Unearned Premiums 21,826,307 (17,755,892) 4,070,415

Closing Balance 401,997,592 (50,836,786) 351,160,806

2018

Gross Retroceded Share Net

Saudi Riyal (SR)
Opening Balance 461,488,892 (117,679,188) 343,809,704

Premiums Written During The Year 721,604,828 (104,708,727) 616,896,101

Net Premium Earned (802,922,435) 189,307,020 (613,615,415)

Change In Net Unearned Premiums (81,317,607) 84,598,293 3,280,686

Closing Balance 380,171,285 (33,080,894) 347,090,391

132

Annual Report

11. Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs

12. Property And Equipment, Net

2019
SR

2018
SR

Opening Balance 99,895,591   100,345,144

Incurred During The Year 179,164,044   172,022,204

Charged For The Year (172,780,534) (172,471,757)

Closing Balance 106,279,101   99,895,591

Reinsurance
Operations

Computers
& Equipment

Furniture
& Fixtures

Motor
Vehicles

Leasehold
Improvements

Work-In
Progress*

Right
of Use Total

Saudi Riyal (SR)

Cost

As At
1 January 2019 13,401,508 366,669 723,661 380,334 536,786 -- 15,408,958

Additions During
The Year 1,692,847 -- -- 601,680 23,512 660,129 2,978,168

Transfers During
The Year -- -- -- -- (261,814) -- (261,814)

As At 31
December 2019 15,094,355 366,669 723,661 982,014 298,484 660,129 18,125,312

Accumulated Depreciation

As at
1 January 2019 12,027,862 329,002 693,519 145,727 -- -- 13,196,110

Charged for the year 751,581 26,658 20,738 37,990 -- 150,913 987,880

As at 31
December 2019

12,779,443 355,660 714,257 183,717 -- 150,913 14,183,990

Net Book Value

As At
31 December 2019

2,314,912 11,009 9,404 798,297 298,484 509,216 3,941,322

* Work-In-Progress represents certain advances for the IT infrastructure.

133

2019

Reinsurance
Operations

Computers
& Equipment

Furniture
& Fixtures

Motor
Vehicles

Leasehold
Improvements

Work-In
Progress* Total

Saudi Riyal (SR)

Cost

As At
1 January 2018

12,517,245 366,669 723,661   368,834   217,863   14,194,272

Additions During The Year 884,263 -- --   11,500   320,653   1,216,416